

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE

SUPREME COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
TALBOT, C.J., AND O'CONNELL, AND OWENS JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

KAREEM AMID SWILLEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. 154684

Court of Appeals
No. 325806

Circuit Court
No. 14-039758-FJ

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JOHN A. McCOLGAN, Jr. (P37168)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
SAGINAW COUNTY

BY: JOSEPH F. SAWKA (P74197)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Saginaw County Prosecutor's Office
111 S. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602-2019
(989) 790-5330

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 3

 a. Arrival of police to the scene of the homicide 3

 b. Eyewitness testimony identify defendants as the shooters 3

 c. Evidence linking defendants to the homicide and corroborating eyewitness testimony 6

 d. Defendant’s alibi defense..... 8

 e. Trial courts discretionary questioning of witnesses..... 10

 f. Conviction and appeal 11

ARGUMENTS..... 12

 I. This Court’s decision in *People v Stevens*, 498 Mich 162 (2015), does not appreciate the legal difference between actual bias and apparent bias, and the decision should be reconsidered. The federal standard is most appropriate, recognizing that apparent judicial bias in the questioning of witnesses is a non-constitutional, evidentiary error subject to harmless-error review. 12

 a. Introduction 12

 b. Issue Preservation/Standard of Review..... 13

 c. Argument 13

II. Viewing the totality of the circumstances, the trial judge did not demonstrate the appearance of partiality such that there is a reasonable likelihood that the judge’s questioning of witnesses improperly influenced the jury. The judge’s questioning was restrained, yet comprehensive and meant to clarify unclear and underdeveloped testimony. 19

 a. Introduction 19

 b. Issue Preservation/Standard of Review..... 19

 c. Argument 20

 i. The nature of the judicial conduct does not demonstrate bias 21

 1. The judge’s questioning of Joshua Colley 21

 2. The judge’s questioning of Ms. Lee and Mr. Taylor..... 26

 ii. The judge’s tone and demeanor were professional..... 33

 iii. The scope of the judge’s conduct was proper in a trial involving four co-defendants, thirty-six witnesses, and lasting one month 34

 iv. The judge questioned numerous witnesses throughout the trial with equal inquisitiveness, demonstrating no bias 36

 v. The judge gave appropriate curative instructions to the jury during opening instructions, during trial, and at closing, alleviating alleged bias 39

 vi. Conclusion – The judge’s conduct did not pierce the veil of judicial impartiality, and Defendant was afforded a *fair* trial 41

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 43

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Arizona v Fulminante</i> , 499 US 279; 111 S Ct 1246; 113 L Ed 2d 302 (1991)	16
<i>Dewey v Des Moines</i> , 173 US 193; 19 S Ct 379; 43 L Ed 665 (1899)	13
<i>Sullivan v Louisiana</i> , 508 US 275; 113 S Ct 2078; 124 L Ed 2d 182 (1993)	16
<i>Yee v City of Escondido, Cal</i> , 503 US 519; 112 S Ct 1522; 118 L Ed 2d 153 (1992)	13

MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

<i>Middlebrooks v Wayne Co</i> , 446 Mich 151; 521 NW2d 774 (1994).....	13
<i>People v Chatman</i> , 500 Mich 1011; 907 NW2d 600 (2018).....	19
<i>People v Dupree</i> , 486 Mich 693; 788 NW2d 399 (2010).....	13
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

<i>People v Cooper</i> , 309 Mich App 74; 867 NW2d 452 (2015)	17
<i>People v Swilley</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 13, 2016 (Docket No. 325806)	<i>passim</i>

Vanslebrouck v Halperin,
 277 Mich App 558; 747 NW2d 311 (2008) 13

FEDERAL COURTS

Chainey v Street,
 523 F3d 200 (CA 3, 2008)..... 14

Norris v United States,
 820 F3d 1261 (CA 11, 2016)..... 16

SEC v Levin,
 849 F2d 995 (CA 11, 2017)..... 14

United States v Cruz-Feliciano,
 786 F3d 78 (CA 1, 2015)..... 15, 17

United States v Paiva,
 892 F2d 148 (CA 1, 1989)..... 15

United States v Seeright,
 978 F2d 842 (CA 4, 1992)..... 14

RULES

FRE 614..... 14

FRE 614, Advisory Committee Note to section (b)..... 14

Michigan Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 2(A)..... 18

MRE 614..... 14, 27

MRE 614 (staff comment)..... 13

MRPC 8.4 17
